PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI111569

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James Clinton West	03/20/2024
Timothy Wyche	03/20/2024
Yanqing Wu	03/21/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Trucks and Trails, Inc.	
Street Address:	14585 US HWY 19 S	
City:	Thomasville	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31792	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11794541

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2292289200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2292285400

Email: brian@clarkandbellamy.com
Correspondent Name: Mr. Brian David Bellamy

Address Line 1: PO Box 1997

Address Line 4: Thomasville, GEORGIA 31799-1997

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2020-02299		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian Bellamy		
SIGNATURE:	Brian Bellamy	
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2024	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trucks and Trails PATENT ASSIGNMENT v2-Signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 066858 FRAME: 0135

508452046

source=Trucks and Trails PATENT ASSIGNMENT v2-Signed#page2.tif source=Trucks and Trails PATENT ASSIGNMENT v2-Signed#page3.tif source=Trucks and Trails PATENT ASSIGNMENT v2-Signed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 066858 FRAME: 0136

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made effective as of March 20, 2024, by and between the following Inventor(s):

James Clinton West, Thomasville, GA Timothy Wyche, Tallahassee, FL Yanqing Wu, Washington, IN (hereinafter referred to as "Inventors")

and

Trucks and Trails, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Florida, with a principal place of business at 14585 US Highway 19 S, Thomasville, Georgia 31792. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Inventors are the sole and original inventors of the intellectual property described in United States Patent No. 11794541, entitled "Vehicle Lift Kit" (the "Patent"), which was filed on June 29, 2021, and issued on October 24, 2023;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent; and

WHEREAS, Inventors wish to assign all their right, title, and interest in and to the Patent to Assignee, in exchange for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. Inventors hereby assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, including but not limited to, the right to make, use, sell, offer for sale, and import the invention described and claimed therein, and the right to file for patents, to register for trademarks, and to protect all intellectual property rights of said invention in any country.
- 2. Patent License. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that before the execution of this Agreement, Assignor has granted a license under the U.S. Patent No. 11794541 to Yanqing Wu ("Existing Licensee") under a certain license agreement dated December 4, 2020 (the "Existing License Agreement"). Assignee hereby acknowledges, agrees to be bound by, and steps into the rights and obligations of the Assignor under the Existing License Agreement in relation to the Existing Licensee. The Assignee affirms that the Existing License Agreement shall continue in full force and effect according to its terms and conditions, unaltered by the transfer of rights herein, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing by all parties involved, including the Existing Licensee. The Assignee further acknowledges

PATENT

[REEL: 066858 FRAME: 0137 18bfcc281

that the Existing License granted to the Existing Licensee shall survive the assignment of the Patent herein and that the Assignee shall not take any actions to invalidate or otherwise adversely affect the Existing Licensee's rights under the Existing License Agreement.

- 3. Further Assurances. Inventors agree to perform all acts, and to execute and deliver all documents, that may be necessary to perfect and protect such rights and interests in favor of Assignee.
- 4. Warranties and Representations. Inventors represent and warrant that they are the sole inventors of the Patent, that they have the full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to assign the Patent as provided in this Agreement, and that the assignment of the Patent does not infringe the rights of any third parties.
- 5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Georgia, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

James C West	03 / 20 / 2024
James Clinton West, Thomasville, GA	
Timothy Wyche	03 / 20 / 2024
Timothy Wyche, Tallahassee, FL	
Yanging Wu	03 / 21 / 2024
Yanqing Wu, Washington, IN	
Timothy Wyche	03 / 20 / 2024
By Tim Wyche, managing partner	

Trucks and Trails, Inc.

[REEL: 066858 FRAME: 0138 18bfcc281



Audit trail

Title Trucks and Trails PATENT ASSIGNMENT v2.pdf

 File name
 Trucks%20and%20Tr...SIGNMENT%20v2.pdf

 Document ID
 f369a4729358dcccbd301224de1ab2918bfcc281

Audit trail date format MM / DD / YYYY

Status • Signed

This document was requested from app.clio.com

Document History

SENT	03 / 20 / 2024 21:36:15 UTC	Sent for signature to Clint West (cwest@tntsupercenter.com), Tim Wyche (twyche@tntsupercenter.com) and Yanqing Wu (vivian@mrgolfcart.net) from brian@clarkandbellamy.com IP: 64.39.153.47
O VIEWED	03 / 20 / 2024 23:25:14 UTC	Viewed by Tim Wyche (twyche@tntsupercenter.com) IP: 71.220.32.194
SIGNED	03 / 20 / 2024 23:26:54 UTC	Signed by Tim Wyche (twyche@tntsupercenter.com) IP: 71.220.32.194
VIEWED	03 / 20 / 2024 23:57:06 UTC	Viewed by Clint West (cwest@tntsupercenter.com) IP: 216.212.246.23
SIGNED	03 / 20 / 2024 23:57:24 UTC	Signed by Clint West (cwest@tntsupercenter.com) IP: 216.212.246.23

Powered by X Dropbox Sign



Audit trail

Title Trucks and Trails PATENT ASSIGNMENT v2.pdf

 File name
 Trucks%20and%20Tr...SIGNMENT%20v2.pdf

 Document ID
 f369a4729358dcccbd301224de1ab2918bfcc281

Audit trail date format MM / DD / YYYY

Status • Signed

This document was requested from app.clio.com

Document History

\odot	03 / 21 / 2024	Viewed by Yanqing Wu (vivian@mrgolfcart.net)
VIEWED	10:28:49 UTC	IP: 216.176.127.213
0_	03 / 21 / 2024	Signed by Yanging Wu (vivian@mrgolfcart.net)

	03 / 21 / 2024	Signed by randing with (vivian@inigolicart.net)
SIGNED	10:32:32 UTC	IP: 216.176.127.213

\otimes	03 / 21 / 2024	The document has been completed.
COMPLETED	10:32:32 UTC	

Powered by X Dropbox Sign

RECORDED: 03/21/2024

PATENT REEL: 066858 FRAME: 0140